

FILED
APR 26, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 30519-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Joseph D. Byrd,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John Knodell

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Attorney for Appellant
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....3

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by failing to give a limiting instruction when the State introduced evidence that the defendant was detained by the officer pursuant to a warrant for his arrest.....3

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Byrd should be resentenced because the prosecutor failed to introduce any evidence of the defendant’s prior convictions.....7

F. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Pers. Restraint of Cadwallader, 155 Wn.2d 867,
123 P.3d 456 (2005).....8

State v. Bergstrom, 162 Wn.2d 87, 169 P.3d 816 (2007).....8

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....5

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....7, 8

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....4

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....5

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009).....8

Washington State Court of Appeals

State v. Aaron, 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990).....4

State v. Hunley, 161 Wn. App. 919, 253 P.3d 448,
*review granted*¹, 172 Wn.2d 1014 (2011).....7-9

Federal Authorities

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....5

Washington Statutes, Court Rules & Secondary Authorities

Am. Bar Ass'n, ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice: Sentencing
std. 18–5.17 at 206 (3d ed.1994).....8

ER 105.....4

ER 404(b).....3, 4, 6

¹ The State’s petition for review was granted and argument was heard before the Supreme Court in *State v. Hunley*, No. 86135-8, on March 13, 2012.

RCW 9.94A.534(2).....	9
WPIC 5.30.....	4
